
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Andrew Bishop (Ext. 37984) 

2 September 2021 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held in the Council Chamber at the Arun 
Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton BN17 5LF on Friday 10 September 2021 
at 9.30 am and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Blanchard-Cooper (Chairman), Cooper (Vice-Chair), 

Daniells, Gregory, Hamilton, Kelly, Northeast, Oliver-Redgate, Stainton, 
Staniforth and Worne 
 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  Subject to Covid-19 Risk Assessments members of the public are 
advised of the following: 
 
Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre in order to best manage 
safe space available, members of the public are in the first instance asked to watch the 
meeting online via the Council’s Committee pages – the meeting will be available to watch 
live via the internet at this address: Arun District Council 
 

a) Where a member of the public has registered to take part in Public Question Time, 
they will be invited to submit the question in advance of the meeting to be read out 
by an Officer. In response to the continuing health guidelines, there will be very 
limited public access to this meeting. Admission for public speakers will be by ticket 
only, bookable when submitting questions. Attendees will be asked to sit in an 
allocated seat in the public gallery on a first come first served basis.  Only one ticket 
will be available per person.  

b) It is recommended that all those attending take a lateral flow test prior to the 
meeting. 

c) All those attending the meeting will be required to wear face coverings and maintain 
safe distancing when in the building/meeting room.  

d) Members of the public must not attend any face to face meeting if they or a member 
of their household have Covid-19 symptoms.  I have removed reference to self-
isolating as rules changed on 16 August – please let us know if you still require 
wording  

 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=1516&Ver=4


 
 

Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15 pm on Thursday 2 
September 2021 in line with current Procedure Rules. It will be at the Chief 
Executive’s/Chair’s discretion if any questions received after this deadline are considered. 
Permitted questions will be read out by an Officer.  
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
committees@arun.gov.uk 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 
of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 
 
Members and officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial 
c) the nature of the interest 
 

 

3. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 
minutes). 
 

 

5. START TIMES   

 The Committee is required to agree its start times for the 
municipal year 2021/22. 
 

 

6. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 29 January 2021. 
 

 

mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk
mailto:committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

 

7. STREET TRADING AND MARKETS POLICY  (Pages 3 - 52) 

 This report provides Members with a draft Street Trading and 
Markets Policy for consideration with a proposal that it is 
published for public consultation. 

The pandemic has brought forward new demands for street 
trading activities both in terms of public demand and business 
opportunities, especially for local people. It is believed that the 
introduction of a new policy will better support the needs of 
the local area. 

 

 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22  (Pages 53 - 54) 

 The Committee is required to approve its Work Programme 
for the municipal year 2021/22. 
 

 

 
 
Note : If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 

inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 
 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link : PART 8 - CP - Section 5 Filming Photographic Protocol.pdf 
(arun.gov.uk) 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Committee meeting 

 
379 

 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

29 January 2021 at 9.30 am 
 
Present: Councillors B Blanchard-Cooper (Chairman), Brooks (Vice-Chair), 

Buckland, Mrs Catterson, Charles, Clayden, Goodheart, 
Mrs Gregory, Kelly, Mrs Madeley, Northeast and Oliver-Redgate 
 
 

  
 
Apologies: Councillors Mrs Cooper 
 
 
442. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
443. MINUTES  
 
 [Councillor Goodheart arrived during this item]  
 
 The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 24 January 2020 were 
approved. 
 
444. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 24 JANUARY 2020, 24 

FEBRUARY 2020, 26 JUNE 2020 AND 5 AUGUST 2020  
 

The minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on 24 January 
2020, 24 February 2020, 26 June 2020 and 5 August 2020 were received and noted by 
the Committee.  
 
445. LICENSING FEE SETTING  
 

[Councillor Oliver-Redgate joined the meeting during the introduction of this item] 
 
The Chairman thanked the Licensing Manager and her team for their hard work 

over the last year in managing an enormous amount of change in legislation during the 
pandemic. 

 
The Committee received a report from the Licensing Manager which set out the 

proposed licence fees structure for specified licensing regimes to take effect on 1 April 
2021. She provided an explanation as to how the figures had been arrived at and 
emphasised that the Council sought only to recover its costs rather than achieving a 
surplus. She confirmed that the fees would be reviewed on a regular basis. 

 
In considering the matter and, following a brief discussion where members 

sought and received clarification on a number of points, the Committee.  
 
 RESOLVED  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Committee meeting 

 
380 

 
Licensing Committee - 29.01.21 
 
 

 
 That the licensing fees as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed 
 
The Licensing Manager then provided members with a brief update on other 

areas of business that she and the team had been focused on throughout the 
pandemic. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 10.08 am) 
 
 

Page 2



 

 
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF LICENSING COMMITTEE 
ON 10 SEPTEMBER 2021  

 
PART A:  REPORT 

SUBJECT: Street Trading & Markets Policy Consultation 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:    Sarah Meeten 
DATE: 01 July 2021    
EXTN:  37680  
AREA:  Technical Services 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

This report provides a draft Street Trading and Markets Policy for consideration of the 
Licensing Committee with a proposal it is published for public consultation. 

The pandemic has brought forward new demands for street trading activities both in terms 
of public demand and business opportunities, especially for local people. It is believed that 
introduction of a new policy will better support the needs of the local area. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that the Licensing Committee agree to publishing the draft policy for 
consultation for a period of 6 weeks. 

 

 

1. BACKGROUND: 

1.1 Street Trading Controls were originally adopted by Arun in the 1980’s. The 
original controls were adopted under the terms of Schedule 4 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and came into effect on 1 April 
1987. 

1.2 Since this time there has been dramatic change to the local area but no 
review of, or changes to street trading designations and the way that 
Street Trading is administered within the District. 

1.3 The pandemic has impacted on local businesses very heavily. Existing 
mobile businesses have had no events to attend with their mobile units 
and lost income. Some businesses have been forced to close 
permanently and owners are looking for new ways to create income.  
Those businesses that have survived are seeking opportunity to diversify 
their offerings to generate new revenue streams. Community groups are 
seeking ways to host events and bring people back together and charities 
wish to generate revenue. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



 

1.4 In addition, as much outdoor activity as possible is to be encouraged as 
this is deemed safer to the wellbeing of the public. This has resulted in 
higher footfall in certain areas of the district and generates demand for 
street trading provision. 

1.5 It is important that provision is considered, and opportunities created in a 
way which will support the needs of all in our local communities. 

1.6 The council is currently receiving increased numbers of complaints and 
enquiries regarding street trading. It is not possible to respond effectively 
due to constraints of the current designations and policy which have 
become outdated and no longer fit for purpose. It is believed that the 
current street trading designations require review alongside introduction of 
a new policy to afford an effective response. There are currently locations 
of the District where traders are located in undesignated positions 
affording no effective control of provision in the area. 

1.7 The draft policy lays out objectives as well as types of permissions that 
can be applied for and in what areas trading can take place. 

1.8 The draft policy proposes that areas for certain types of street trading are 
specified and opportunities are advertised. This will result in a greater 
street trading provision and will enhance the offerings in the local area. 
This affords the committee greater control over shaping Street Trading 
provision within the district. 

1.09 Similarly, the structuring around markets (one off and regular) and events 
has been revisited with a view to providing greater opportunities and more 
flexibility in a way that achieves the objectives laid out in the policy.  

1.10 Feedback from informal consultations has helped to structure the draft 
policy. 

1.11 Post consultation, the matter will be brought back to committee for 
consideration of comments. 

1.12 The council will also be required to advertise varied Street Trading 
Designations and pass a resolution post-consultation.  

1.13 Fee setting will also be undertaken on a cost recovery basis prior to the 
new policy coming into effect. 

 

2. PROPOSAL(S): 

2.1 The policy be published for a 6-week consultation period before returning 
the
[...]
mmunity and charitable organisations. 

 

7.  REASON FOR THE DECISION: 

To facilitate the opportunity for enhanced street trading provision within the district in a way 
which supports the objectives of the policy and provides opportunity to further boost the 
local economy. 

 

Page 5



 

8.  BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

Draft Policy 

Equality Impact Assessment 

Current Street Trading Provision information https://www.arun.gov.uk/other-licences  

Schedule 4 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (legislation.gov.uk) 

 

 

 

Page 6

https://www.arun.gov.uk/other-licences
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1982/30/schedule/4
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1982/30/schedule/4


 

1 | P a g e  
 

 

Arun District Council Street Trading and Markets Policy  

 

Street Trading and Markets within the Arun District are managed in accordance with this 

Street Trading and Markets Policy. The Licensing Committee approved this policy which 

came into effect on XXXXX. Minor changes to the policy may be made by officers in 

consultation with the Licensing Committee Chairman and the Group Head of Technical 

Services. Such changes will be added to an amendment log below prior to republishing. 

 

 

The original controls were adopted under the terms of Schedule 4 of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and came into effect on 1 April 1987. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Version number XX 

Amendment Log 

Paragraph 

number 

Amendment Date 

   

   

   

   

   

 

 

 

Page 7



 

2 | P a g e  
 

Contents 
Introduction ................................................................................................................................. 3 

Definitions .................................................................................................................................... 4 

Principles .........................................
[...]
icensing Manager taking into consideration the factors outlined 
in this policy. Applicants and consent holders will be notified of 
decisions taken in writing accompanied by reasons for the action 
being taken. 
 

14.5 Consents may be varied or revoked at any time. Consent holders 
will be notified in writing and reasons will be given for the action 
taken. It should be noted that aggrieved consent holders have no 
right of appeal against the council’s decision. Reasons for 
revocation may include but are not limited to non-payment of fees in 
relation to the consent or conditions attached to it, the consent 
holder is unsuitable to hold the consent or there are changes in 
circumstances which have resulted in insufficient space for 
continued trading without causing undue interference or 
inconvenience to persons in the street. 
 

Page 22

mailto:licensing@arun.gov.uk


 

17 | P a g e  
 

14.6 If street trading takes place on a prohibited street or without 
permission on consented streets, then enforcement action may be 
considered in line with the Enforcement Policy for Environmental 
Health, Private Sector Housing, Licensing & Cleansing which can 
be found on the council’s website at www.arun.gov.uk .  
 
 
 

15.0 Transitional Arrangements 
15.1 
 

Markets and events will be required to operate in accordance with 
this policy from of not more than three months after it becomes 
effective. Any existing consents will be revoked and a partial refund 
will be given after any costs incurred by the Council have been 
accounted for.  
 

15.2 Existing single pitch Consent holders (this by nature excludes 
markets) will be able to renew their consent if their offering is at 
odds with the requirements of this policy. This is to protect the 
livelihood of existing traders in the local area. If any period of 
authorisation is interrupted, then the trader will need to fully comply 
with the terms of this policy and make a new application. 
 

15.3 All new applicants must make applications in line with the 
requirements outlined in this document from the time it becomes 
effective.  

  
  

    
16.0 Pedlars Licences 
16.1 Sussex Police issue Pedlars Certificates. The sale of food under 

these Certificates is prohibited. Although permitted in the town 
centres, only small trays/barrows etc. are permitted and Pedlars 
must always be mobile. For further information please contact the 
Police Licensing Unit on 101. 

  
17.0 Planning  
  
17.1 A street trading consent is given to units where the unit is removed 

every day at the end of the trading period. If a unit is permanently 
located at a site it may not require a street trading consent but may 
require planning permission. Units that are removed every day may 
also require planning permission in addition to street trading 
consent. This will be dependent on the amount of time and days 
that the unit is located at the site. Please contact the Planning 
department for further advice planning@arun.gov.uk or refer to 
www.arun.gov.uk . If a unit that holds street trading consent is not 
removed every day at the end of the trading period and it is 
considered that the unit is in fact permanently located in one 
position, then street trading consent may be revoked. 
 

Page 23

http://www.arun.gov.uk/
mailto:planning@arun.gov.uk
http://www.arun.gov.uk/


 

18 | P a g e  
 

 
18.0 Tables and chairs 

 
18.1 Applications for tables and chairs for units providing food and/or 

drink are required and will be considered by the council. Please 
refer to Pavement Licensing and / or Part 7A of the Highways Act 
1980 on the Council’s website. 
 
 

19.0 Social media 
 

19.1 Arun District Council supports the use of social media and 
recognises this is a valuable tool in reaching audiences and 
promoting business. Freedom of speech must be exercised 
responsibly on social media sites. The following guidance is 
designed to assist with constructive use of platforms. 

 Ensure that you 
[...]
o High Street) 

Events 
 
Special Occasions 
 
Markets 

 

Page 27



 

22 | P a g e  
 

 High Street Events 
 
Special Occasions 
 
Markets 

 
 
 
 

 New Road Events 
 
Special Occasions 

 

 Pier Road Events 
 
Special Occasions 

 

 The Promenade  Events 
 
Special Occasions 
 

Concession 
permission may be 
required 
additionally.  
Not designated for 
Street Trading.  

 St Martins Lane Markets  
 
Events 
 
Special Occasions 

 

 Junction of Sea 
Lane and Sea 
Road (Rustington) 

Mobile  

 The Greens Not designated for 
Street Trading 

Application via 
Property & Estates 
as concession 
permission is 
required 

Pagham  The Parade Mobile  

 

Consent holders must ensure that any relevant parking restrictions are 

complied with and applications must take maximum time of stay into account 

where it applies. This may include purchasing of parking tickets. An officer 

can advise. 

 

 

 

 

 
Appendix 2: Street Trading Conditions 
 
Standard Conditions for Street Trading – individual consents  

Page 28



 

23 | P a g e  
 

 
Definitions: 
 
Street Trading  the selling or exposing or offering 

for sale any article (including a 
living thing) in a street  

Street  a) any road, footway, beach or 
other area to which the public 
have access without payment; 
and  
b) a service area as defined in 
section 329 of the Highways Act 
1980  

‘Consent Holder’  means a Street Trader who has 
been granted a Consent by the 
Arun District Council to trade on 
the street  

‘Consent’  means a Consent granted by Arun 
District Council in respect of street 
trading  
 

‘Employee’  means a person working for a 
Street Trading Consent Holder  

‘Authorised Officer’ or ‘Licensing 
Officer’ 

an Officer employed by Arun 
District Council and authorised by 
the Group Head of Technical 
Services of Regulation and 
Enforcement in accordance with 
the provisions of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982  

‘Licensing Manager’  means the Operat
[...]
r sale any article (including a 
living thing) in a street  

Street  a) any road, footway, beach or 
other area to which the public 
have access without payment; 
and  
b) a service area as defined in 
section 329 of the Highways Act 
1980  

‘Consent Holder’  means a Street Trader who has 
been granted a Consent by the 
Arun District Council to trade on 
the street  

‘Operator Consent’  means a Consent granted by Arun 
District Council in respect of street 
trading for trading in an area 
comprising five or more pitches. 

‘Employee’  means a person working for a 
Street Trading Consent Holder  

‘Authorised Officer’ or ‘Licensing 
Officer’ 

an Officer employed by Arun 
District Council and authorised by 
the Group Head of Technical 
Services of Regulation and 
Enforcement in accordance with 
the provisions of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982  

‘Licensing Manager’  means the Operational Manager 
within the Licensing Unit 

‘Serious Misconduct’  Includes, but is not limited to any 
of the following:  
Sexist, racist, foul or abusive 
language  
Acts of dishonesty  
Acts of indecency  
Any act causing or likely to be 
dangerous or cause personal 
injury to a person  

 

 

1. The number of stalls shall not be more than that stated on the 
application.  

2. The market must be laid out in accordance with the plan agreed by 
a licensing officer. 

3. The name of the consent holder shall be displayed in a 
conspicuous position on the stall and a copy of the consent carried 
at all times during trading. The consent holder shall produce the 

Page 35



 

30 | P a g e  
 

consent when requested by an authorised officer licensing officer 
or a police officer. 

4. The consent holder shall not at any time lend, or purport to transfer 
or assign this licence to, or permit it to be used, by any other 
person. Arun District Council must be notified of all 
employees/persons authorised to assist prior to them working. 

5. The consent holder and
[...]
cles will only be permitted from pitches ends of 

markets or from a zone dedicated to such a purpose i.e. a cluster of vehicles located 

together for provision of food or drink. Any vehicles should be appropriate for their 

prominent position and their appearance and size should not be visually damaging, 

over intrusive, or physically obstructive to the surrounding. 

Applications will be considered for tables and chairs on markets where these are 

associated with provision of food and/or drink. Details of Pavement Licensing can be 

found on the council’s website www.arun.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 42

http://www.arun.gov.uk/


 

37 | P a g e  
 

Appendix 6 Safeguarding and Convictions Guidelines  
 

 
Safeguarding 
All Consent holders have a responsibility to and must consider the 
safeguarding of young and vulnerable persons in relation to Street 
Trading activity. Safeguarding is wide ranging and includes protecting 
children and young persons from harmful products to human trafficking 
and exploitation and being aware of the signs of activity considered to be 
harmful. An example could be the well-publicised impact of placing fast 
food near to schools. The authority also considers that persons that have 
been convicted of some criminal convictions may not be suitable for 
Street Trading for reasons which include safeguarding vulnerable 
persons. Further details are outlined below. 
 
Considerations which should be included, but not limited to are detailed 
as follows: 
  
A Street Trading Consent will only be issued to those aged 17 years or 
older. Further, only those aged 17 years or older may be allowed to work 
on the trading vehicle and all employees must be covered by the 
appropriate employment law. 
 
Where alcohol is sold or supplied, the minimum age for working at a unit 
or stall is 18. 
 
Proof of age policies must be implemented in relation to age restricted 
products and details of such policies should be advertised on sign

Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Licensing Committee meeting 
 

167 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

10 September 2021 at 9.30 am 
 
Present: Councillors Blanchard-Cooper (Chairman), Cooper (Vice-Chair), 

Daniells and Gregory 
 

 
 
247. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for Absence had been received from Councillors Hamilton and 
Staniforth. 
 
248. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
249. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent items. 

 
250. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that there had been no questions from the public submitted 
for this meeting. 
 
251. START TIMES  
 

It was proposed and seconded that the remaining Licensing Committee meetings 
for 2021/22 continue to start at 9.30am. 

 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the start time of all remaining meetings of the Committee for 2021/22 
would be 9.30am. 

 
252. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2021 were approved by the 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Committee meeting 
 

168 
 
Licensing Committee - 10.09.21 
 
 
253. STREET TRADING AND MARKETS POLICY  
 

The Licensing Manager presented her report, noting that this was an opportunity 
to create a springboard for some positive contributions to the local area. She explained 
the history of street trading legislation, that Arun last adopted street trading controls in 
April 1987, the accelerated change over the last 18 months within the District and the 
need to respond to it, the Council receiving an increasing amount of enquiries from 
those wishing to street trade and in areas that the Council did not currently control, and 
local businesses looking to diversify and explore new opportunities. She further 
explained that the policy intended to use street trading as a means to enhance the local 
area and increase vibrancy and footfall, and also as an effective mechanism for dealing 
with anti-social behaviour. She concluded by outlining the process to follow in adopting 
the new policy and stressed that the policy was drafted so that the Licensing Authority 
could actively identify and promote opportunities for street trading. She confirmed that 
post-consultation the draft policy would return to Committee. 
 

The Chair commended the Licensing Manager and her team on this piece of 
work, commenting that it would actively benefit the area and was excellently timed as 
there were a number of businesses in the District wanting to operate differently coming 
out of the pandemic. The Vice-Chair also thanked the Licensing Manager and her team 
and noted that the draft policy highlighted what the Council needed to do to control and 
improve what potentially could be the future of the District’s streets post-pandemic. 
Members then took part in a full debate on the item where a number of points were 
raised including whether streets not designated ‘prohibited’ could be added to this list at 
a later date, the lack of prohibited streets in Rustington, whether a summary of key 
points could be provided as it was a lengthy document, whether there was a design or 
style guide and the role of Officers in the approval process. 
 

The Licensing Manager provided Members with answers to all points raised 
during the debate. She confirmed that streets could be added to the prohibited list at a 
later date, that stall specifications (how they were to be set out etc.) were listed in the 
appendices and that there would always be an element of subjectivity to ensure 
consistency in the decision-making due to the wide range of street trading offerings that 
could come forward. She also confirmed that, if approved, the draft policy would be 
made available on the Council’s website from Monday 13 September 2021 for a 6 week 
period, that people would be invited to make comments and give feedback, and that the 
webpage would include a summary of the document so people could understand in 
brief what it was about though the document by its nature had to be longer to ensure 
the necessary detail was included. 

 
The recommendations were then proposed and seconded. 

 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the draft Street Trading and Markets policy be published for 
consultation for a period of 6 weeks. 



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Committee meeting 
 

169 
 

Licensing Committee - 10.09.21 
 

 
 

254. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22  
 

The Group Head of Technical Services introduced the Work Programme, noted 
the amount coming to the next meeting and verbally updated the Committee on the 
addition of a Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles also coming to the next 
meeting. The Committee then noted the Work Programme. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 9.55 am) 
 
 


